Financial risk management is carried out by the Group`s finance department subject to and pursuing policies
approved by the Board of Directors.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to the Swiss franc (CHF), Euro (EUR) and British Pound (GBP). Foreign
exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions (e.g. costs for clinical services) and recognized
assets and liabilities. Management has set up a policy to manage the foreign exchange risk against their
functional currency. To manage its foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial transactions and
recognized assets and liabilities, the Group’s finance department maintains foreign currency cash balances to
cover anticipated future requirements.

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

106   ObsEva Annual Report 2020

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from CHF- and EUR-
denominated financial instruments held at the end of the reported periods.

CHF positions

Increase /decrease

exchange rate vs USD
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on share­
holders’ equity

  (in USD ,000) (in USD ,000)

2020 +5% (688) (688)

 -5% 688 688

2019 +5% (185) (185)

 -5% 185 185

EUR positions

Increase /decrease
exchange rate vs USD

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on share­
holders’ equity

  (in USD ,000) (in USD ,000)

2020 +5% 26 26

 -5% (26) (26)

2019 +5% (497) (497)

 -5% 497 497

Credit risk

Cash and cash equivalents are deposited with top tier banks and institutions with a short term rating of “A-1”

or “P-1” with Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s, respectively.

The maximum credit risk exposure the Group faces in connection with its financial assets, being cash and cash

equivalents and other receivables, is the carrying amounts of these balances as shown in the consolidated

balance sheet.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks arise from changes in interest rates that may have a negative impact on the Group’s financial

position and results. Fluctuations in interest rates lead to changes in interest expense on floating-rate liabilities